

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

LAWRENCE MINICONE, ZACHARY
SQUIRE,

Petitioners,

v.

BRIDGEWATER ASSOCIATES, LP,

Respondent.

Index No. 652855/2020

Mot. Seq. 001

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION TO CONFIRM AN
ATTORNEYS' FEES AWARD WHERE NO PARTY PREVAILED IN AN
ARBITRATION, AND WHERE THE CONTROLLING AGREEMENTS AND
CONTROLLING LAW EXPLICITLY PROHIBIT SUCH AWARD**

Date: July 14, 2020

Faith E. Gay
Caitlin Halligan
Jennifer Selendy
Ronald J. Krock
SELENDY & GAY, PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
Tel: 212-390-9314
fgay@selendygay.com
challigan@selendygay.com
jselendy@selendygay.com
rkrock@selendygay.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Bridgewater
Associates, LP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
A. Petitioners Join Bridgewater and Sign Employment Agreements with Clear Arbitration and Confidentiality Provisions	4
B. Bridgewater Obtains Evidence That Petitioners Misappropriated Its Trade Secrets	5
C. Arbitration Reveals Further Evidence of Misappropriation	6
D. Two Members of the Panel, Over Vigorous Dissent, Grant Petitioners’ Unauthorized Request for Attorneys’ Fees.....	8
E. The Panel Issues a Final Award, Further Ignoring the Governing Contracts and Clear, Controlling Law.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE MAJORITY EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY BY AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES THAT THE PARTIES’ CONTRACTS EXPLICITLY BARRED	13
II. THE MAJORITY’S AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES ON GROUNDS INTRODUCED AT THE ELEVENTH HOUR PREJUDICED BRIDGEWATER’S RIGHTS	16
III. THE MAJORITY MANIFESTLY DISREGARDED CONNECTICUT LAW AND EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY UNDER THE AAA RULES AND THE CONTRACT	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>187 Concourse Assocs. v. Fishman</i> , 399 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Asturiana De Zinc Mktg., Inc. v. LaSalle Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 670 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	19
<i>Berzins v. Berzins</i> , 51 A.3d 941 (Conn. 2012)	20
<i>BTS, USA, Inc. v. Exec. Perspectives</i> , 2014 WL 6804545 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 16, 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Clinipad Corp. v. Aplicare, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 88156 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 21, 1991).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Coast Trading Co. v. Pac. Molasses Co.</i> , 681 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>In re Arbitration Between UBS Warburg LLC</i> , 857 F.2d 91 (1st Dep't 2002)	14, 16
<i>In re Marine Pollution Serv., Inc.</i> , 744 N.Y.S.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1988).....	14, 19
<i>Kaplan v. Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 640901 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 1996).....	17
<i>Kupersmith v. Kupersmith</i> , 78 A.3d 860 (Conn. App. Ct. 2013).....	20
<i>Leed Architectural Prod., Inc. v. United Steelworkers of Am., Local 6674</i> , 916 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Matter of Town of Newburgh v. Civil Serv. Employees Ass'n</i> , 611 N.Y.S.2d 899 (2d Dep't 1994).....	13
<i>Missouri River Servs., Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Porzig v. Dresdner, Kleinwort, Benson, N. Am. LLC</i> , 497 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13, 19

Puff v. Puff,
222 A.3d 493 (Conn. 2020) 20

ReliaStar Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. EMC Nat. Life Co.,
564 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 15, 16

Sawtelle v. Waddell & Reed, Inc.,
754 N.Y.S.2d 264 (1st Dep’t 2003) 19

Stewart Tabori & Chang, Inc. v. Stewart,
723 N.Y.S.2d 492 (1st Dep’t 2001) 14

Tempo Shain Corp. v. Bertek, Inc.,
120 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 17

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 10(a) 13, 17

C.G.S. § 35-54 8

Other Authorities

AAA Employment Rule 1 19

AAA Employment Rule 5 10, 17

AAA Employment Rule 39(d) 9, 19

AAA Employment Rule 45 19

Kevin R. Casey, *Identification of Trade Secrets During Discovery: Timing and Specificity*, 24 AIPLA Q.J. 191 (1996) 12
